

---

IN THE  
**COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

**September Term 2021**

---

**Misc. No. 11**

---

**ALISON ASSANAHA-CARROLL,**

*Appellant*

**V.**

**LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD J. MAHER, P.C., ET AL.,**

*Appellees.*

---

**On Certification of Legal Question from the United States District Court of Maryland  
The Honorable Catherine C. Blake**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Joseph Mack (#0512140218)  
The Law Offices of Joseph S. Mack  
PO Box 65066  
Baltimore, MD 21209  
Tel: (443) 423-0464  
joseph@macklawonline.com

Ingmar Goldson (#1212110336)  
The Goldson Law Office  
One Research Court, Suite 450  
Rockville, MD 20850  
Tel: (240) 780-8829  
igoldson@goldsonlawoffice.com

*Counsel for the Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
FACTS AND BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Baltimore City Licensing Requirements .....	3
II. E.T.G. and Roizman’s Collection of Illegal Rent .....	6
III. Facts Specific to Assanah-Carroll .....	7
IV. Procedural Background .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-4(a)(2) Controls the Outcome of this Case and Specifically Prohibits E.T.G. and Roizman from Collecting or Retaining the Rent at Issue in this Case.....	12
A. Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-4(a)(2) Prohibits a Landlord from Entitlement to any Unpaid Rent for the Period it Was Unlicensed or for Leases Entered Into When it was Unlicensed .....	13
B. Article 13, § 5-4(a)(2) Acts to Prevent Any Avoidance of the Illegality of the Contract .....	14
C. Because Assanah-Carroll and the Other Tenants are Not <i>In Pari Delicto</i> , They can Recover Rent Payments Made in Violation of § 5-4(a)(2).....	17
II. E.T.G. and Roizman Are Liable Under the Maryland Consumer Debt Collection Act For Collecting Rent When Specifically Prohibited by Law.....	19
A. E.T.G. and Roizman Knowingly Collected an Unauthorized Charge – the Rent that is Specifically Prohibited - and Thus are Liable Under § 14-202(8) .....	20
B. E.T.G. and Roizman Are Also Liable Under § 14-202(11) Because Their Collection of an Illegal Debt Would Violate § 808 of the FDCPA .....	21
C. The Damages for Collecting Illegal Charges, Such as Rent Prohibited Under Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-4(a)(2), is the Amount of Illegally Collected Charge.....	24
III. E.T.G. and Roizman Are Liable under the Maryland Consumer Protection Act Because They Collected Illegal Rent .....	26

CONCLUSION .....	28
VERBATIM TEXT OF PERTINENT STATUTES AND ORDINANCES .....	29
Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-4 .....	29
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 13-301 .....	29
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 13-303 .....	30
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 13-408 .....	30
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 14-201 .....	31
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 14-202 .....	31
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 14-203 .....	32
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Statutes and Ordinances**

15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	21, 22
2018 Maryland Laws Ch. 731 .....	23
Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 4-5 .....	3
Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-25 .....	4
Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-26 .....	4
Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-6 .....	3
Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-7 .....	3
Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-8 .....	3
Baltimore City Council Bill 18-0185 .....	3, 4
Maryland Consumer Protection Act, Md. Code, Comm. L., §13-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 13-301 .....	26

Md. Code, Comm. L. § 13-303 .....	26
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 14-201 .....	19
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 14-202(8).....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code, Comm. L. § 14–203 .....	24
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. §§ 12-601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. §12-604 .....	11
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 3-409 .....	10

**Cases**

<i>Andrews &amp; Lawrence Prof'l Servs., LLC v. Mills</i> , 467 Md. 126, 223 A.3d 947 (2020) ...	19
<i>Armstead v. Feldman</i> , No. CV TDC-19-0614, 2020 WL 4753837 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2020) .....	23
<i>Bourgeois v. Live Nation Entm't, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 423 (D. Md. 2014).....	17
<i>Chavis v. Blibaum &amp; Associates, P.A.</i> , — Md. —, — A.3d —, 2021 WL 3828655 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CitaraManis v. Hallowell</i> , 328 Md. 142, 613 A.2d 964 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. A. S. Abell Co.</i> , 264 Md. 649, 288 A.2d 157 (1972).....	13
<i>Galola v. Snyder</i> , 328 Md. 182, 613 A.2d 983 (1992).....	14
<i>Gannon &amp; Son, Inc. v. Emerson</i> , 291 Md. 443, 435 A.2d 449 (1981).....	12
<i>Harry Berenter, Inc. v. Berman</i> , 258 Md. 290, 265 A.2d 759 (1970).....	12
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718, 198 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2017) ...	23
<i>John E. Rosasco Creameries v. Cohen</i> , 276 N.Y. 274, 11 N.E.2d 908 (N.Y. 1937).....	16
<i>McDaniel v. Baranowski</i> , 419 Md. 560, 19 A.3d 927 (2011).....	14
<i>Mills v. Galyn Manor Homeowner's Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 239 Md. App. 663, 198 A.3d 879 (2018) .....	19, 24
<i>Mitchell Tracey v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 807 (D. Md. 2013) .....	17

<i>Nance v. Ulferts</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ind. 2003).....	22
<i>Nationstar Mortg. LLC v. Kemp</i> , 476 Md. 149, 258 A.3d 296 (2021).....	10, 25
<i>Newsom v. Brock &amp; Scott, PLLC</i> , — Md. App. —, — A.3d —, 2021 WL 5504781 (2021).....	21
<i>Parler &amp; Wobber v. Miles &amp; Stockbridge, P.c.</i> , 359 Md. 671, 756 A.2d 526 (2000) .....	11
<i>Schloss v. Davis</i> , 213 Md. 119, 131 A.2d 287 (1957).....	15
<i>Spencer v. Hendersen-Webb, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Md. 1999).....	19, 20
<i>Thorpe v. Carte</i> , 252 Md. 523, 250 A.2d 618 (1969) .....	13
<i>Tuttle v. Equifax Check</i> , 190 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Velicky v. Copycat Bldg. LLC</i> , — Md. —, — A.3d —, 2021 WL 5562319 (2021) .....	27
<i>Vista Designs, Inc. v. Silverman</i> , 774 So. 2d 884 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) .....	18

**Other Authorities**

February 13, 2018 Memorandum Regarding Baltimore City Council Bill 18-0185 by the Baltimore City Department of Housing & Community Development.....	5
January 31, 2018 Memorandum from the Baltimore Development Corporation to Baltimore City Council Regarding Baltimore City Council Bill 18-0185 .....	5
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 580 (1932).....	12
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 598 (1932).....	13
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 600 (1932).....	14, 16, 17
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 604 (1932).....	17
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 32 (2011) .....	17
Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 Fed.Reg. 50,097 (Fed. Trade Comm'n 1988) .....	22
